	 DOCPROPERTY "cpHeaderText"  



	Attachment No. 2 a)


	

	

	Amendment No. 1 

to the Funding Agreement

	between

The Ministry of Economy of the Slovak Republic

acting on behalf of the Slovak Republic

and 

European Investment Fund


Clause
Page

21.
Definitions and interpretation

2.
Amendments to the Funding Agreement
3
3.
Final Provisions
4


THIS AMENDMENT is entered into on ________________
BETWEEN:

(1) The Ministry of Economy of the Slovak Republic, acting on behalf of the Slovak Republic, Mierová 19, 827 15 Bratislava 212, Slovak Republic (Ministry of Economy)

(2) The European Investment Fund, 96, boulevard Konrad Adenauer, L-2968, Luxembourg, LUXEMBOURG (EIF);

The Ministry of Economy and EIF being jointly referred to as the Parties and each of them a Party.
PREAMBLE:
(A) On 23 December 2008, the Slovak Republic and EIF entered into the Framework Agreement on the implementation of the JEREMIE Initiative in the Slovak Republic (Framework Agreement).
(B) On 28 October 2009, in accordance with the Framework Agreement, EIF and the Ministry of Economy entered into a funding agreement (Funding Agreement).
(C) Regulation 1083 has been amended by Council Regulation (EC) No 284/2009 of 7 April 2009, by, inter alia, introducing a new Article 44(c) authorising the Member States to implement the JEREMIE Initiative through the award of a contract directly to EIF. 

(D) The Slovak Republic elected to implement the JEREMIE Initiative in the Slovak Republic by awarding a direct contract to EIF. Article 44(c) of Regulation 1083, therefore, forms the legal basis for the implementation of JEREMIE in the Slovak Republic. As a result, the Holding Fund Costs (including a fee to EIF for the performance of the Holding Fund Activity) shall be paid, instead of the originally envisaged cost recovery arrangement. This change was approved by the government of the Slovak Republic by Resolution No. [(] of [(]and agreed between the Slovak Republic and EIF in the Amendment No. 1 to the Framework Agreement dated [(] 2010.

(E) Therefore the Parties decided pursuant to sub-clause 11.4 of the Funding Agreement to enter into this amendment to the Funding Agreement.
1. Definitions and interpretation
1.1 Definitions
Capitalised terms and expressions defined in the Funding Agreement shall have the same meaning when used herein, unless this amendment provides otherwise.
1.2 Interpretation
The interpretation rules set out in sub-clause 1.2 of the Funding Agreement shall apply to this amendment as if they were fully repeated in this amendment, except for the fact that references, in this amendment, to the Funding Agreement contained in sub-clause 1.2 of the Funding Agreement shall be considered as references to this amendment.
2. Amendments to the Funding Agreement
(a) In Recital (C) of the Preamble to the Funding Agreement, the words " Commission of the European Communities (Commission)" shall be deleted and replaced by the words "Commission (as defined below)";

(b) In Recital (E) of the Preamble to the Funding Agreement, the words "of Economy" shall be added after the word "Ministry";

(c) In Recital (I) of the Preamble to the Funding Agreement, the word "Community" shall be deleted and replaced by the words "European Union";
(d) In subclause 1.1 of the Funding Agreement:

(i) the original definition of the term "Commission" shall be deleted and replaced by the following new wording:

"Commission means the European Commission;";
(ii) the original definition of the term "Holding Fund Costs" shall be deleted and replaced by the following new wording:

"Holding Fund Costs means (i) eligible management costs, including EIF´s annual fee for the preparation and performance of the Holding Fund Activity, costs of the SPV, costs to be reimbursed under article 4.10 (a) of the Framework, which are subject to the maximum threshold set out in article 43 (4) of the Implementing Regulation (such threshold to be allocated between EIF and the SPV as determined in the Holding Fund Agreement), and (ii) non-eligible costs in line with article 4.10 (b) of the Framework;"
(iii) the following wording shall be added at the end of the original definition of the term "Implementing Regulation":

", as amended from time to time, including by Commission Regulation (EC) No 846/2009 of 1 September 2009;";

(iv) the original definition of the term "Operations" shall be deleted and replaced by the following new wording:

"Operations has the meaning given in the Framework Agreement;";
(v) the following wording shall be added at the end of the original definition of the term "Regulation 1083":

"(as amended by Council Regulation (EC) No 284/2009 by, amongst others, introducing a revised Article 44(c) thereof);";
(vi) the original definition of the term "SPV Bank Account" shall be deleted and replaced by the following new wording:

"SPV Bank Account means one or more accounts of the SPV maintained at the State Treasury and set up for the purposes of the JEREMIE Holding Fund, as further specified under the Holding Fund Agreement;";

(e) The last sentence of subclause 2.3 of the Funding Agreement shall be deleted and replaced by the following new wording:

"This sub-clause is without prejudice to the right of EIF to receive payment of its attributable Holding Fund Costs pursuant to the Holding Fund Agreement.“;
(f) The first sentence of subclause 5.3 of the Funding Agreement shall be deleted and replaced by the following new wording:

"The Parties acknowledge that EIF shall be entitled to receive the payment of its attributable Holding Fund Costs, as further stipulated in the Holding Fund Agreement and as determined  in compliance with Article 43 paragraph 4 of the Implementing Regulation.;
(g) In subclause 8.2 of the Funding Agreement, the word "Community" shall be deleted and replaced by the words "European Union";

(h) In Appendix 2 of the Funding Agreement, paragraph 3(e), the word "Community" shall be deleted and replaced by the words "European Union";

(i) In Appendix 2 of the Funding Agreement, point 3, final paragraph, the words "Error! Reference source not found." after the word "paragraph" shall be deleted and replaced by "5.1(d)";
(j) In Appendix 4 of the Funding Agreement, point 1, the original date "31 March 2010" shall be replaced by a new date "31 March 2011";

(k) In Appendix 5 of the Funding Agreement, point 2, first bullet point, the word "Community" shall be deleted and replaced by the words "European Union";
3. Final Provisions
This amendment represents an agreement of the Parties relating to the provisions of the Funding Agreement cited in clause 2 of this amendment and replaces and supersedes any previous written or oral agreement between the Parties relating to the cited provisions of the Funding Agreement. The remaining provisions of the Funding Agreement are unaffected by this amendment and remain valid and effective in their original wording.
This amendment shall become part of the Funding Agreement. The Funding Agreement and this amendment shall, from the effective date of this amendment, be interpreted as one document and all provisions of the Funding Agreement of a general nature (including but not limited to clauses 1, 8, 9, 10, and 11 of the Funding Agreement) shall apply to this amendment mutatis mutandis.

For the avoidance of doubt and as a specification of the general rule under sub-clause 3.2 above, the provisions of clause 10 of the Funding Agreement (Governing Law; Dispute Resolution) shall apply mutatis mutandis to the resolution of disputes arising out of this amendment or in connection with it (including any dispute or discrepancy as to the existence, validity, enforcement, termination or cancellation of this amendment or any of its provisions) or any disputes relating to the non-contractual obligations arising out of this amendment or in connection with it.
This amendment has been executed in 3 copies in each of the English and Slovak languages, each of which represents an authentic original of this document. In case of discrepancies, the English version shall prevail. For the avoidance of doubt, the English version of the Funding Agreement shall be amended as specified in the English version of this amendment and the Slovak version of the Funding Agreement shall be amended as specified in the Slovak version of this amendment.
Signatories
	SIGNED for and on behalf of EIF:
	
	

	

	
	

	Name: Richard Pelly

 
	
	

	Title: Chief Executive


	
	

	
	
	

	SIGNED for and on behalf of the Ministry of Economy of Slovak Republic:
	
	

	




	
	

	Name: Peter Žiga

	
	

	Title: State Secretary of the Ministry of Economy of the Slovak Republic 
	
	

	Under power of attorney
	
	


	 DOCPROPERTY "cpFooterText"  

	0034763-0000008 BT:548153.9
	2
	22 March 2010



